

*VRJ*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.11568 OF 2022**

The Commissioner, Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh ... Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11572 OF 2022**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr ... Petitioners  
**V/s.**  
Shri Mohan S. Dhamane & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11570 OF 2022**

The Commissioner Through  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Mahanagarpalika Karmachari  
Sangh Through its Secretary ... Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10906 OF 2022**

The Commissioner The Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr. ... Petitioners  
**V/s.**  
Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh  
Through its Secretary & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13193 OF 2024  
IN**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 10906 OF 2022**

Ajay Baburao Ghodake (deceased) Thr.  
Lrs. Rani Ajay Ghodake & Ors. ... Applicants  
**V/s.**  
The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11569 OF 2022**

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Mahanagarpalika Karmachari  
Sangh Through its Secretary ... Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10908 OF 2022**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr. ... Petitioners  
**V/s.**  
Vitthal Laximan Thorat & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7728 OF 2023**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr. ... Petitioners  
**V/s.**  
Mahanagarpalika Karmachari  
Sangh Through its Secretary ... Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 3318 OF 2023**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation, Kolhapur ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh &  
Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10905 OF 2022**

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh  
Through Secretary & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 3534 OF 2023**

The Commissioner Through Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh  
Through Secretary ... Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10907 OF 2022**

The Commissioner, the Kolhapur  
Municipal Corporation & Anr. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sagar A. Mane for the petitioners.

M. S. Topkar with Bhargavi Patil and B. D. Manolkar  
i/by Saurabh V. Mandlik for the respondents in  
WP/11568/2022, WP/11569/2022 and  
WP/11570/2022.

Mr. Sandeep Koregave with Pallavi A. Karanjkar for  
respondent Nos.1 to 9 in WP/10907/2022.

Mr. Manoj Patil with Shubham Dhenge for the  
respondents in WP/10905/2022 and WP/10908/2022.

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.**

**DATED : NOVEMBER 13, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** At the request of learned advocate appearing for the petitioners, stand over to **3<sup>rd</sup> December 2025**.
- 2.** Petitioners shall take necessary steps to bring on record heirs and legal representatives in the matters where respondent employee is expired during pendency of these petitions.
- 3.** It is made clear that no further request for adjournment will be entertained.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.)**